

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 12-5379

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

ERIK AUTOR, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

REBECCA BLANK, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:11-cv-01593-ABJ (Jackson, J.)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Charles A. Rothfeld
Joseph P. Minta
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Industry Trade Advisory Committees.....	3
B. The Lobbying Ban.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled A Claim Under The First Amendment.	19
A. ITAC Membership Is A Valuable Government Benefit That May Not Be Conditioned On The Surrender Of First Amendment Rights.	19
B. The Lobbying Ban Infringes Plaintiffs' First Amendment Rights.	26
C. This Case Is Not Governed By <i>Knight</i>	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. The Lobbying Ban Classifies Individuals Based On The Exercise Of The Right To Petition.....	41
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	44
STATUTORY ADDENDUM CONTENTS.....	Add. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Andersen v. McCotter</i> , 100 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1996)	25, 26
<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	18
* <i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000)	22, 23, 24, 25, 40
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	18
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	27
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	29, 31, 32
<i>Foote v. Town of Bedford</i> , 642 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2011)	25

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Griffith v. Lanier</i> , 521 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	17
* <i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992)	21, 22, 24, 26, 40
* <i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 390 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	18, 21, 28
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	32
<i>Lyng v. International Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	32
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	32
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	i
* <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	1, 17, 23
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	25
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	21, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Cuffley</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1248 (E.D. Mo. 1996).....	23
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Versarge v. Twp. of Clinton N.J.</i> , 984 F.2d 1359 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
2 U.S.C. § 1601	ix, 2
2 U.S.C. § 1602	8
19 U.S.C. § 2155.....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25	i
75 Fed. Reg. 24,584 (May 5, 2010)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 35,955 (June 18, 2010)	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Miscellaneous

S. Rep. No. 93-1298, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7186 (1974) 4
